March 2003
Advance Information
Copyright © Alliance Semiconductor. All rights reserved.
®
AS7C33512PFS32A
AS7C33512PFS36A
4/8/03, v. 032003 Advance Info Alliance Semiconductor 1 of 21
3.3V 512K × 32/36 pipelined burst synchronous SRAM

®
Ordering information
Part numbering guide
1.Alliance Semiconductor SRAM prefix
2.Operating voltage: 33 = 3.3V
3.Organization: 512 = 512K
4.Pipelined/flow-through mode (each device works in both modes)
5.Deselect: S = single cycle deselect
6.Organization: 32 = x 32; 36 = x 36
7.Production version: A = first production version
8.Clock speed (MHz)
9.Package type: TQ = TQFP, B = BGA
10.Operating temperature: C = commercial (0° C to 70° C); I = industrial (-40° C to 85° C)
Package & Width 200 MHz 166 MHz 133 MHz
TQFP x32
AS7C33512PFS32A-200TQC AS7C33512PFS32A-166TQC AS7C33512PFS32A-133TQC
AS7C33512PFS32A-200TQI AS7C33512PFS32A-166TQI AS7C33512PFS32A-133TQI
TQFP x36
AS7C33512PFS36A-200TQC AS7C33512PFS36A-166TQC AS7C33512PFS36A-133TQC
AS7C33512PFS36A-200TQI AS7C33512PFS36A-166TQI AS7C33512PFS36A-133TQI
BGA x32
AS7C33512PFS32A-200BC AS7C33512PFS32A-166BC AS7C33512PFS32A-133BC
AS7C33512PFS32A-200BI AS7C33512PFS32A-166BI AS7C33512PFS32A-133BI
BGA x36
AS7C33512PFS36A-200BC AS7C33512PFS36A-166BC AS7C33512PFS36A-133BC
AS7C33512PFS36A-200BI AS7C33512PFS36A-166BI AS7C33512PFS36A-133BI
AS7C 33 512 PF S 32/36 A –XXX TQ or B C/I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
	Features
	Logic block diagram
	Selection guide
	Pin and ball assignment
	100-pin TQFP - top view
	Ball assignment for 165-ball BGA for 512K x 36
	Functional description
	TQFP and BGA capacitance
	Signal descriptions
	Write enable truth table (per byte)
	Burst sequence table
	TQFP and BGA thermal resistance
	Absolute maximum ratings
	Recommended operating conditions at 3.3V I/O
	Recommended operating conditions at 2.5V I/O
	DC electrical characteristics for 3.3V I/O operation
	DC electrical characteristics for 2.5V I/O operation
	IDD operating conditions and maximum limits
	Timing characteristics over operating range
	IEEE 1149.1 serial boundary scan (JTAG)
	Disabling the JTAG feature
	Test access port (TAP)
	Test clock (TCK)
	Test mode select (TMS)
	Test data-in (TDI)
	Test data-out (TDO)
	Performing a TAP RESET
	TAP registers
	Instruction register
	Bypass register
	Boundary scan register
	Identification (ID) register
	TAP instruction set
	EXTEST
	IDCODE
	SAMPLE Z
	SAMPLE/PRELOAD
	BYPASS
	Reserved
	TAP timing diagram
	TAP AC electrical characteristics
	3.3V VDD, TAP DC electrical characteristics and operating conditions
	2.5V VDD, TAP DC electrical characteristics and operating conditions